ly year for impairment or whenever circumstances
appear to make this necessary.

In the consolidated financial statements amounts
are recorded as personnel expenses which relate to
employee stock option plans. This procedure need
not be followed in consolidated financial state-
ment drawn up under German accounting princi-
ples.

Amounts spent on raising equity in IPOs or other
capital increases are netted against the additional
paid-in capital in consolidated accounts prepared
according to IFRS. Under German GAAP, these
costs are expensed as incurred.

In the parent company´s annual financial state-
ments of AdLINK Internet Media AG, the sub-
sidiary companies are accounted for according to
(German) commercial law.

2004 2003
EUR k EUR k

Loss for the year according
to IFRS:

as reported –2,780 –8,019

pro forma –2,942 –8,019

Earnings per share according
to IFRS
(diluted and undiluted):

as reported –0.11 –0.31

pro forma –0.11 –0.31

Notes

29The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
The parent company´s financial statements of AdLINK Internet Media AG are available on request.

AdLINK Internet Media AG, Montabaur

US-GAAP IFRS US-GAAP IFRS
Jan 1, 2003 Recon- Jan 1, 2003 Dec 31, 2003 Recon- Dec 31, 2003

EUR ciliation EUR EUR ciliation EUR

Assets

Non-current assets 26,923,377 23,332,980 23,616,182 15,991,785

Other financial assets 713,495 713,495 129,386 129,386

Property, plant and equipment 711,803 711,803 371,632 371,632

Intangible assets 1.193,918 1,193,918 370,767 370,767

Goodwill 24,304,161 –3,590,397 20,713,764 22,744,397 –7,624,397 15,120,000

Deferred taxes 0 0 0 0

Current assets 25,255,469 25,255,469 20,585,865 20,585,865

Cash and cash equivalents 8,926,031 8,926,031 6,274,322 6,274,322

Accounts receivable, trade 14,519,757 14,519,757 13,673,811 13,673,811

Accounts receivable from affiliated companies 93,477 93,477 3,971 3,971

Other accounts receivable 1,283,029 1,283,029 520,821 520,821

Prepaid expenses 433,175 433,175 112,940 112,940

Total assets 52,178,846 48,588,449 44,202,047 36,577,650

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Shareholders’ equity

Common stock 25,750,000 25,750,000 25,750,000 25,750,000

Additional paid-in capital 59,018,620 59,018,620 59,165,917 59,165,917

Accumulated deficit –53,115,521 –3,590,397 –56,705,918 –57,315,543 –7,624,397 –64,939,940

Currency translation adjustments –100,564 –100,564 287,839 287,839

Treasury stock –139,707 –139,707 0 0

Amount due from stock option
compensation 0 0 –9,820 –9,820

Total shareholders’ equity 31,412,828 27,822,431 27,878,393 20,253,996

Liabilities 20,766,018 20,766,018 16,323,654 16,323,654

Non-current liabilities 337,340 337,340 64,410 64,410

Convertible bonds 337,340 337,340 64,410 64,410

Current liabilities 20,428,678 20,428,678 16,259,244 16,259,244

Accounts payable, trade 10,923,512 10,923,512 9,340,626 9,340,626

Liabilities to affiliated companies 856,204 856,204 54,252 54,252
Accrued accounts payable, trade 0 3,277,512 3,277,512 0 5,082,412 5,082,412

Other liabilities 3,299,318 3,299,318 952,456 952,456

Accrued liabilities 4,038,383 –3,277,512 760,871 5,503,057 –5,082,412 420,645

Advance payments 867,301 867,301 234,963 234,963

Convertible bonds 443,960 443,960 173,890 173,890

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 52,178,846 48,588,449 44,202,047 36,577,650

(4) Reconciliation from US-GAAP
to IFRS
The company has prepared its annual financial
statements for the first time according to IFRS,
which was applied retrospectively on the basis of

those standards valid on the balance sheet date of
the initial IFRS statements. The reconciliation of
equity capital from US-GAAP to IFRS as of Janu-
ary 1, 2003 and December 31, 2003 was effected as
follows:

3030

The differences in the Group balance sheet relate
primarily to differences relating to the amortiza-
tion of goodwill and the disclosure of accruals.